
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2.00pm THURSDAY, 16
TH

 JULY 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2, PORT TALBOT 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Children, Young People and Education 

Scrutiny Committee held on 28
th

 May 2015  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the Children, Young People and Education 

Scrutiny Committee held on 18
th

 June 2015  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 

4.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15   

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 

To scrutinise decisions, information and monitoring issues reported by: 

 

Presentation of the Head of Participation 

 

5.  Performance Indicator Monitoring Report 4th Quarter   

 

6.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-

scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members)   

 

Please note that Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring reports are included 

within the Cabinet Board papers and should be subject to scrutiny 

 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 



 

 

Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 

1972   

 

8.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act.   

 

PART 2 

 

9.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for 

pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members)   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday 9
th

 July 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor A.R.Lockyer 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.N.James 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.Carter, Mrs.A.Chaves, Mrs.J.Dudley, M.Ellis, 

P.Greenaway, R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs.K.Pearson, M.Protheroe, 

A.L.Thomas, Mrs.L.G.Williams and Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

 

*Co-opted  

Voting Members 

 

Mrs.H.Stephens 

 

*Co-opted Non 

Voting Members 

R.De Benedictis, A.Hughes and Mrs.C.Wheldon 

 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have relevant items put on the agenda for 

future meetings, then please notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 

(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then prior notification needs to be given 

(by 12.00 noon on the day before the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or move 

or second any motion. 

 

(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend forthcoming executive items for 

discussion/challenge.  It is also open to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 

Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important issues. 

 

(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ 

Consultation purposes. 

 

(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet Board papers with them to the meeting. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  28
th

 May 2015 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor  A.R.Lockyer 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.N.James 

 

Councillors: 

 

 

 

Invited Councillors: 

 

A.Carter, Mrs.A.Chaves, M.Ellis, P.Greenaway, 

R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

M.Protheroe, A.L.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

D.Lewis and L.M.Purcell 

Co-opted Non Voting 

Members: 

 

A.Hughes 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

A.Evans, N. Jarman, A.Jarrett, Mrs.C.Connelly, 

Ms.B.Evans, J.Hodges, Ms.V.Jones, Ms.A.Flynn and 

Ms.C.Gadd 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors  P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 

 

 

 

 

1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

The following Members made declarations of interest at the commencement 

of the meeting: 

 

Cllr.D.Lewis –  Report of the Head of Transformation – Home to 

School Transport Arrangements – Welsh Medium 

Schools, as he is a governor of Cwmtawe School 

and confirmed his dispensation to speak but not 

vote thereon. 

 

Cllr.L.M.Purcell -  Report of the Head of Transformation – Home to 

School Transport Arrangements – Welsh Medium 

Schools, as she is a governor of Cwmtawe School 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 

280515 

and confirmed her dispensation to speak but not 

vote thereon. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 9
TH

 APRIL 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee, subject to the following update. 

 

Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15 

Members highlighted that it had been agreed at the previous meeting that the 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAHMS) would be invited to 

present a report on progress.  Officers informed them the lead officers from 

Local Health Board and CAHMS had been invited to the meeting but had 

been unable to attend as it clashed with the Local Health Board meeting.  It 

was noted that they had confirmed that they would be attending the 22
nd

 

October 2015 Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 

 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

4. PRESENTATION BY CARE AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

INSPECTORATE WALES ON THE INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES IN NEATH PORT TALBOT  

 

The Committee received the report and presentation on the recent Care and 

Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) inspection of Children’s 

Services in Neath Port Talbot February 2015, as detailed within the 

circulated report. 

 

Members were informed that Neath Port Talbot’s Children’s Services were 

made subject to CSSIW serious concerns protocol in November 2012.  A 

further inspection in November 2013 resulted in the protocol remaining in 

place.  A further inspection was undertaken in February 2015 and inspectors 

focussed on whether sufficient progress had been made to improve the 

quality and consistency of services for children and young people in need of 

support or protection, including those looked after and care leavers.  Upon 

completion of the Inspection the Chief Inspector (CSSIW) took the decision 

to remove Neath Port Talbot’s Children’s Services from the Serious 

Concerns Protocol. 

 

Page 6



 

280515 

The Chief Inspectors presented the Inspection findings to the Committee and 

highlighted the key areas and recommendations for improvement.  It was 

noted that there had been significant improvement to Elected Members 

knowledge about performance in the Service.  It was highlighted that staff 

morale was high and there had been no recent reports of bullying or 

oppressive practice.  It was recognised that there were areas that still 

required improvement, which included the voice of the child being further 

involved in shaping Service planning. 

 

Members queried to what extent care plans were not being fully completed.  

It was explained that the files considered by the Inspectors was a small 

percentage of cases and the basic information was completed, however there 

were inconsistencies in the level of information, such as if any further 

support was required.  It was highlighted that only signposting to services 

did not always provide families with enough support, as they often needed 

support to access those services.  It was recognised that it was difficult as 

there was not the capacity to quality assure all elements of social work, 

however, further work could be carried out in this area.  An example was 

given of a Local Authority which chooses a theme on a quarterly basis to be 

audited by staff within the Service, which helps to evaluate consiste
[...]
ack forms from children and young people who 

had been involved in the system.  They were informed that there were 

different ways of hearing feedback, such as talking to groups and attending 

activity days and it was noted that it was a difficult area for most Local 

Authorities to address.  Members asked who was the newly appointed 

Participation and Engagement Officer in Children’s Services and they were 

informed it was Andrew Harris. 

 

Members noted that the Welsh Government initiative for student Social 

Workers to work with families to provide them with experience of 

supporting families and it was asked if this still takes place.  It was 

confirmed that this still happened and the Council had put a lot of work into 

supporting social workers in their first year in practice.  It was highlighted 

that it was positive that Neath Port Talbot “grows its own”. 

 

Members recognised the work and resources that had been put into the 

services and the commitment to the improvement journey and it was 

highlighted that it was not the end of the journey.  The Chair thanked 

Officers, Inspectors, partner organisations and Members for their 

contribution. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

5. PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 

 

Cabinet Board Proposals 

 

5.1 Western Bay Adoption Financial Support Policy 

  

Members received the Adoption Financial Support Policy developed 

in line with the establishment of the Western Bay Adoption Service, 

as detailed within the circulated report. 

 

The Committee was informed that the Financial Support Policy would 

be consistent across the region but would allow for each Local 

Page 8



 

280515 

Authority adoption agency to retain accountability and control of their 

budget.  Each Local Authority currently had different arrangements in 

place and this Policy would allow for consistency.  The allowances set 

out in the Policy were based on the Welsh Government guidelines for 

the base rate. 

  

Members highlighted that there was a difference in payments across 

the areas. Officers informed them that Bridgend was already applying 

the new rates and the adoption of the Policy would bring the other 

areas into line with this.  However, it was noted that there was no 

intention to change the existing arrangements with current adopters. 

 

Members asked if the changes to payments would be likely to impact 

on the number of families coming forward as potential adopters or for 

Local Authorities to lose out to Independent Agencies.  Officers 

informed Members that this had not been the case in Bridgend, which 

was were already applying the Policy.  However, it was noted that the 

intention of the changes to the Adoption Service was to improve the 

adoption process and if it was seen to have a detrimental effect then it 

would be brought back to the Committee for changes to be made.  

There would also be further analysis by the National Adoption Service 

to provide more alignment across Wales. 

 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 

be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 

 

5.2 Children and Young People Services – Development Plan 

 

Members received the Children and Young People Services 

Development Plan 2015/16, as detailed within the circulate report. 

 

The Committee was informed that following the Inspection by Care 

and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) in February 2015, 

15 recommendations had been made.  The Children and Young People 

Services had formulated an action plan outlining how these 

recommendations would be addressed.  It was highlighted that there 

was some cross over with the Strategic Improvement Plan, which had 

previously been considered by the Committee.  It was agreed that 

progress against the action plan would be reported back to Members 

in six months. 

 

Members queried the Compliance Sta
[...]
ut the teams and budget were coping.  It was 

identified that the biggest resource commitment was in childcare 

settings and there was good attendance as families valued the 

provision. 

 

 Members felt that it was an excellent programme, however, it was 

noted that some families who would benefit from the services were 

unable to access them due to only certain areas being eligible.  It was 

recognised that this had been fed back to the Welsh Government.  

Officers highlighted that the programme did target 25% of 0 to 3 year 

olds and there were some outreach services available.   

 

 It was noted that there was no fixed Flying Start centre and the 

provision was spread out amongst childcare providers across the 

County Borough. 

 

 Members highlighted that there was an issue with accessing speech 

and language services and asked if there was any scope for other areas 

to make use of the speech and language skills.  Officers confirmed 

that there was training available and that if it was of significant benefit 

for someone to attend such training then the request would be 

considered by the Service. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2, Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  18
th

 June, 2015 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor  A.R.Lockyer 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.N.James 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.Carter, Mrs.A.Chaves, P.Greenaway, R.G.Jones, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, M.Protheroe, A.L.Thomas and 

Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, C.Millis, Mrs.D. Berni, 

Ms.L.Kinsey, J.Haeney, M.Daley, J.Hodges, 

Mrs.J.Khaghanian and Ms.C.Gadd 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors  P.A.Rees and A.Taylor 

 

 

 

 

1. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

The Committee received the Forward Work Programme f
[...]
mented that the report included the views of professionals and 

queried if the voice of the child was represented as they could have views on 

addressing such issues.  Officers informed them that the tool was designed to 

be completed by professionals.  However, the Service recognised that they 

needed to gather the views of children and young people more routinely.  It 

was noted that the National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 

(NSPCC) was looking into developing a helpline for children, young people 

and families who had concerns about CSE. 

 

Members asked who monitors the work of WSCSB.  It was noted that some 

reports were brought to this Scrutiny Committee and there were similar 

arrangements in the other Local Authorities.  It was highlighted that Neath 

Port Talbot had lead the way in the Western Bay region in ensuring 

protection from CSE arrangements were robust. 

 

Members asked which officers in Education were trained in CSE and if it 

was just teaching staff, as children and young people often spoke to other 

members of school staff.  It was agreed that this question would be asked to 

Education representatives at the inquiry day.  Members also noted that 

involving school governors should be considered as part of the awareness 

raising for CSE. 

 

The Chairman highlighted that further in depth questions would be asked 

during the one day inquiry and a report would be brought back to Cabinet 

Board following its completion. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

Page 18



 

180615 

 

3. PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 

 

Cabinet Board Proposals 

 

3.1 Neath Port Talbot Fostering Service Quality of Care Report 2014/15 

 

The Committee received the Fostering Service Quality of Care report 

2014/15 for the purpose of monitoring the arrangements of the 

Service, as detailed within the circulated report. 

 

Members were informed that the 
[...]
young people should not have to move out of a 

supported home until they were ready for independence.  However, 

the impact that would result from this scheme was recognised and that 

it could result in more Foster Carers being required.  Officers 

informed Members that the Service was already considering the 

resource implications and were looking at how the Scheme could be 

implemented effectively.  It was identified that there was already work 

underway in regards to care leaver accommodation and the 

consideration of the implications of the new Scheme would dovetail 

with some of this work.  One potential issue outlined to the 

Committee was whether fostering rates would remain the same once a 

child was no longer looked after, which may not be financially viable 

to foster carers.  Consideration of such issues had to be undertaken 

before the Scheme was in place and any proposals would be brought 

to the Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board for approval.  Members 

suggested that financial allowances around the “When I am Ready” 

Scheme could be included in the Foster Carers Finance Policy. 

 

Members asked if there were incidences of conflict between children 

looked after by foster carers and the carers’ own children.  It was 

noted that the Service works closely with the foster family and always 

considers their needs as well as the needs of the looked after children 

and would work with them to resolve any concerns. 

 

Members noted that in the recent CSSIW Fostering Inspection Report 

2015, one area identified for improvement was the engagement with 

foster carers who did not engage in training.  It was asked if this had 

been addressed by the Team.  Officers highlighted that there was a 

range of training offered to foster carers and they were required to 

attend at least three training sessions a year.  The Fostering Panel had 

a key role to play and would check that this minimum standard had 

been met.  The Service was now 
[...]
t it was trialled for Adult Services only in the first instance. 

 

 Members requested that the performance report cards for the Services 

relevant to this Committee be reported to a future meeting.  Officers 

agreed that they would take the view of the Members as to when they 

would like this information reported. 

 

 Members highlighted that some of the information contained within 

the attached Compliance Statement was not evidenced within the 

Business Plan.  Officers took on board this comment and explained 

that it was a balancing act to include relevant information and not 

make the plans too detailed. 

 

 Members asked if the staff appraisal system for Children’s Services 

would be developed by Business Support.  Officers informed them 

that the training department would be developing it.  Officers would 

bring a report to a future meeting on the Foundation Apprentice 

Scheme implemented within Business Support and explore potential 

opportunities for care leavers. 

 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 

be considered by Cabinet Board. 

 

 

3.4 Progress Report on Engage Programme and NEETS 

 

 The Committee received the report on the outcomes achieved by the 

ENGAGE programme, progress made with the Not in Education, 

Employment of Training Service (NEETS) and how new 

developments may affect both areas of work in the future, as detailed 

within the circulated report. 

 

 Members were informed that the 25 places had been filled and they 

had achieved 165 qualifications between them.  It was also 

highlighted that the three Keeping in Touch Youth Workers were held 

in high regard. 

 

 Members noted that when work started with the NEETS project it was 

shared with Carmarthenshire and it was queried if Neath Port Talbot 

still worked with them.  It was explained that some elements of the 

work undertaken with NEETS was shared across the Education 

through Regional Working (ERW) consortium.
[...]
consistent approach to scrutiny across ERW.  For example, 

Scrutiny Officers from across the six areas meet on a regular basis to 

ensure that the relevant information was being considered by Scrutiny 

Committees.  In addition a Seminar for Chairs and Vice Chairs of the 

relevant Scrutiny Committees across the areas was being held in 

Page 24



 

180615 

September and would be hosted by Neath Port Talbot.  It was noted 

that ERW was also inspected by Estyn.   

 

 Members asked if the standardisation and modernisation work that 

had been undertaken had an impact on the performance of Neath Port 

Talbot across the area.  They were informed that there was a similar 

pattern across Wales in regards to this and further work in 

standardisation across schools needed to be developed to improve 

accuracy.  Members asked if performance still remained lower at key 

stage 2 and 3 compared with key stage 4.  Officers informed them that 

this was still the case and standardisation work would help to address 

it.  However, it was recognised that it was better for pupils to be 

achieving at key stage 4 and underperforming at key stage 3 than the 

other way round.  It was highlighted that the Donaldson Report 2014 

would have an impact on the way performance was assessed as it 

advocated more focus on the measure of the journey of the child. 

 

 In regards to the Adult Community Learning (ACL) Service Delivery 

Plan, Members highlighted that a lot of courses had been transferred 

to Neath Port Talbot College.  It was asked what discretionary funding 

was used to support community members who were deprived.  

Officers informed them that courses that covered priorities set by 

Welsh Government, for example literacy and numeracy, remained 

free.  In addition some reduced cost courses were run in Community 

First areas.  It was noted that there was a franchise agreement with the 

College and fees were set by them. 

 

Following scrutiny, the Committee 

Minutes of the meeting


- 23 - 
 

160715 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms 1 and 2, Port Talbot) 

 
Members Present:  16 July 2015 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor  A.R.Lockyer 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
M.Protheroe, A.L.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

Co-opted Non Voting 
Members: 
 

A.Hughes 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

A.Evans, A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, C.Millis, 
J.Hodges, M.Lazarus, D.Harding, Ms.H.Lewis 
and Ms.C.Gadd 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors  P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 MAY 2015  
 
Noted  by the Committee. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Committee were informed that the Forward Work Programme 
would be updated following the workshop that had been held with 
Members. 
 



- 24 - 
 

160715 

Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

4. PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
4.1 Performance Indicator Monitoring Report 4th Quarter 2014/15 - 

Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 
 
 The Committee received the report and presentation on the 

actual performance achieved for 2014/15 financial year and the 
Complaints and Compliments for 2014/15 (i.e. 1st April 2014 to 
31st March 2015) for Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning, 
as detailed within the circulated report. 

  
 Members noted that there had been a small drop in the number 

of pupils receiving a teacher assessment at end of key stage 2 
and 3 in Welsh first language (EDU/006i and EDU/006ii) and 
queried the reasons for this, as there had been an increase in 
the school roll for the Welsh Medium Comprehensive in Neath 
Port Talbot.  Officers informed them that the cohort of pupils 
may be slightly smaller than the previous cohort and this would 
not be directly related to the school roll.   Members queried if 
Officers knew the number of pupils who choose not to move 
from a Welsh medium primary to a Welsh medium secondary 
school and the reasons why they did not.  Officers informed 
them that the amount of pupils would be reported back to the 
Committee.  The reasons for not transferring were not clear and 
would be investigated further.   

 
 With regards to exclusions from both primary and secondary 

schools (EDU/010a, EDU/008b and EDU/009b) the Committee 
requested a breakdown of the reasons for exclusions.  Officers 
agreed to circulate this information to the Committee and 
outlined that the top reasons were violence towards adults and 
pupils and violent behaviour.  It was highlighted that there were 
more pupils with complex needs.  Members noted that a report 
on Support for Behaviour Management that included an update 
on the work that had been undertaken was due to be reported 
to the Committee and it was queried when it would be 
presented.  Officers would find out this information. 



- 25 - 
 

160715 

 
Members highlighted that there had been a drop in performance 
in the average number of school days that permanently 
excluded pupils did not receive an offer of part time appropriate 
education provision during the academic year (EDU/009b).  It 
was explained that it was mainly due to a clash in definitions 
between the indicator and the Neath Port Talbot Home Tuition 
Policy and in most cases pupils were receiving support.  It was 
also noted that there had been three extreme cases where it 
had been hard to find suitable tutors. 
 
Members queried if the number of final statements of special 
educational needs affected the budget.  It was confirmed that it 
had an implication for schools, which could have budgetary 
implications depending on the support that was required.  It was 
highlighted that the approach was to try to ensure that pupils 
with additional needs remained involved in the mainstream 
classroom. 

 
The Committee noted that there had been a re-classification of 
childcare/day centres (Local (FP) 1+) and it was queried if this 
had resulted in a reduction in the number of placements.  
Officers would investigate this query further and report back to 
Members. 
 
Members noted that one stage 2 complaint had been partially 
upheld and asked what change of procedure had taken place to 
address this.  Officers informed them that the Service had 
looked at the journey of a Statement of Special Educational 
Needs and ensured that it was a more fluid process.  Clear 
guidance had also been given to schools in how to manage this 
process.  It was highlighted that the section had received two 
written compliments during the year, which was pleasing. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  

 
 
4.2 Children and Young People Services – End of Year (2014-

2015) Performance Report and Key Priority Indicator 
Information 

 
 The Committee received the report on the performance 

management information within Children’s Services for the End 
of Year (April 2014-March 2015) and Monthly Key Priority 



- 26 - 
 

160715 

Indicator information (May 2015), as detailed within the 
circulated report. 

 
 It was noted that as Children’s Services had been removed 

from the Serious Concerns Protocol a report would be 
presented to Members at the next meeting to obtain their views 
on which are the Key Priority Indicators going forward.  

 
 Members noted that there had been lower performance this 

year in comparison with 2013/14 in regards to the percentage of 
children looked after with Personal Education Plans within 20 
school days of entering care or joining a new school (SCC/024).  
It asked how the Service was addressing this.  Officers 
explained that there had been an improvement in performance 
over the year and the Education Co-ordinator for Looked After 
Children (LAC) now attends planning meetings, which had been 
beneficial and the quality of plans had improved.  Previously the 
Service had not identified educational needs for LAC.  Senior 
Officers had monitored this area and all LAC who had not had a 
Plan in place within timescales now had one. 

 
 Members highlighted that for some statutory timescales, such 

as the percentage of looked after children’s reviews carried out 
within statutory timescales (SCC/021), improvements had been 
made but they were not reaching 100%.  It was queried if 100% 
was achievable.  Officers highlighted that the aim for the 
Service would always be 100% and the performance was 
monitored closely.  However, it was noted that some timescales 
do slip and Members were reassured that it was checked that it 
was not the same staff missing the timescales, as this would 
result in disciplinary actions taking place and the reasons for 
the timescales being missed were looked at.   

 
 Members noted that there had been a big improvement in 

performance for Young Carers that were known to social 
services who were provided with a service (SCC/030) and 
asked what the story was behind the improvement.  Officers 
informed them that it had previously been recorded incorrectly 
and this had been addressed.  However, it was noted that not 
enough young carers are being identified. 

 
 In terms of school attendance for looked after pupils whilst in 

care (SCC/022), Members asked what support could be 
provided to Foster Carers to help improve performance in this 



- 27 - 
 

160715 

area, especially for primary school attendance.  Officers 
informed Members that support was given to Foster Carers and 
they would consider with Education colleagues how to address 
this further.  Members also highlighted that the average external 
qualifications points score for 16 year old children (SCC/037) 
had dropped compared with the previous year.  It was noted 
that the measures that had been put in place to improve 
educational attainment of LAC would come into effect and 
improve performance going forward.  It was recognised that 
there were different cohorts of children with different number of 
children which would affect the figures. 

  
 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 
 
4.3 Centralisation of Student Finance 
 
 The Committee received the report on the centralisation of 

student finance, as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
 Members were informed that the Council previously 

administered student finance in respect of Neath Port Talbot 
students pursuing Higher Education courses.  With effect from 
31st March 2015, Student Finance Wales was centralised.  
Members queried how and where it was being administered 
from since the changes came into effect and if it had a positive 
impact on the budget.  Officers informed them that the 
responsibility of administrating Student Finance Wales was 
delegated by Welsh Government to the Student Loans 
Company based in Glasgow.  It was noted that there had not 
been a positive budget impact and money had been clawed 
back by Welsh Government. 

 
 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  
  
 

5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:  that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the 
following items of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
above Act. 



- 28 - 
 

160715 

 
6. PRE-SCRUTINY  

 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
6.1 The Children’s Home (Wales) Regulations 2002 
  

The Committee received the report on the Children’s Home 
(Wales) Regulations requirement for monthly visits to Hillside 
Secure Centre by a member of staff who was not directly 
concerned with the conduct of the Children’s Home, as detailed 
within the circulated report. 
 
Members were informed that Hillside was dealing with children 
and young people with complex needs and this does result in 
some incidents.  It was noted that any complaints received had 
been dealt with satisfactorily.  A restorative justice approach is 
taken, however, at times there have to be restrictions and 
sanctions put in place.  It was recognised that having cases 
with more complex needs puts extra pressure on staff and a 
review of the staff rota was being undertaken to facilitate 
increased time for clinical support and training, which would 
have a significant impact on the well-being of staff.   
 
Members queried if there had been an increase in the number 
of placements in Hillside.  Officers informed them that there had 
been positive engagement with the Youth Justice Board and the 
Service was being used more frequently and the demands on 
welfare placements had increased.  Work had also been 
undertaken to further develop a complete wrap around service.  
It was highlighted that a refurbishment programme was 
underway and part of this was the development of a walled 
garden with horticultural area in Education. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Service was in the 
process of developing an overarching Comprehensive Risk 
Management Strategy to improve risk management for both 
young people and staff.  There had also been the introduction 
of a post incident reviewing process.  Members highlighted that 
appropriate action needs to be taken in regards to any incidents 
that occur.  Officers agreed that they would ensure robust 
systems were in place and would report back to the Committee. 



- 29 - 
 

160715 

 
Members asked if there were facilities for children and young 
people to teleconference or facetime with their families if they 
were placed far from home.  It was confirmed that there was 
teleconferencing facilities there and they were looking at trying 
to utilise SKYPE. 
 

 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 
 
6.2 The Manager’s Report on Hillside Secure Children’s Home 
 

The Committee received the Manager’s Report on Hillside 
Secure Children’s Home for the period 1st February 2015 to 28th 
May 2015, as detailed within the circulate report. 
 
The key points from the report were highlighted to Members.  It 
was queried if any young person from Wales had to be 
accommodated outside of Wales.  It was confirmed that local 
demand had been met and the only reason a referral would not 
have come to Hillside would have been due the nature not 
being appropriate for the support available, for example, 
specific mental health issues. 
 
Members highlighted that the time young people were spending 
in Hillside seemed to have reduced and this could be more 
disruptive and more can be achieved over a longer period.  
However, it was the decision of the courts how long young 
people stay.  It was noted that the Service was piloting a trauma 
recovery pilot to assess the impact on those becoming involved 
in the criminal justice system.  Officers would circulate 
information on this model to the Committee outside of the 
meeting. 
 
Members recognised the qualifications being achieved despite 
the short length of stay of some young people.  It was also 
highlighted that a Resettlement Officer had been appointed to 
improve the transition process of young people returning home.  
 
It was noted that there had been a reduction in incidences of 
long term sickness of staff, however, there was still 
improvements to be made.  The development of the new staff 
rota would assist with this. 
 



- 30 - 
 

160715 

It was recognised that it was positive that Hillside had been 
visited by two ex-residents who wanted to thank everyone who 
had supported them through their time there. 

 
 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


